
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265152 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2007, 

commencing at 5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the 

following business.  If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon 

Sissons, Member Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 

 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1. MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2007.   

 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the 

agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors requiring 

clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of 

the meeting.   

 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 



 It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the press and 

public during consideration of the items on this agenda.  If, however, the 

Committee were to exclude the press and public, a resolution in the following 

form should be passed. 

 

“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) 

on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act”.   

 

 

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 

Committee from members of the public. 

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) also on the 

Council web site. 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions  

 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 

Holders. 

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedures are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115)      

 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

6. FESTIVALS  REVIEW 2007  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism. 

 

(Report circulated)  

 

1 - 30 

7. DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT BILL - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION  

 To consider the report of the Directorate Projects Officer. 

 

(Report circulated)  

 

31 - 34 

8. DEVONWIDE BUS OPERATOR AUDIT AND PLANS FOR THE 

DELIVERY OF THE NATIONWIDE FREE LOCAL BUS TRAVEL 

SCHEME 

 



 To consider the report of the Directorate Projects Officer. 

 

(Report circulated)  

 

35 - 40 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

9. ECONOMY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2007  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services. 

 

(Report circulated)  

 

41 - 46 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BE MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE UNDER 

STANDING ORDER 18 

 

10. PUBLIC ART  

 Cllr Wadham has requested that an item be placed on the agenda under Standing 

Order 18 for discussion in the following terms: 

 

“that a transparent process for selection of public art and those commissioned to 

produce it be laid down by this Committee”. 

 

Members are requested to determine how they would like the matter to be 

pursued.   

 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next Scrutiny Committee - Community will be held on Wednesday 7 

November 2007 5.30 pm  

 

 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 

 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 

Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/docs/committee/workschedule.doc 

Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 

 

 

 

Membership - 

Councillors Fullam (Chair), Martin (Deputy Chair), Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Hannaford, 

Moore, Pettinger, Prowse, Sterry, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 



how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 

Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 

request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

6
 
SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

FESTIVALS REVIEW 2007 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To review and report back on the performance of the festivals portfolio, which 

comprises of the Autumn Festival, Animated Exeter, Vibraphonic and the Summer 

Festival. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Exeter Festivals 2004 Report to Economy Scrutiny on 18
th
 November 2003 

reviewed the Council’s Festivals programme and proposed creating two new distinctly 

targeted festivals in addition to a revised and more focused Summer Festival. This led 

to the development of Vibraphonic, a festival presenting a diverse mix of jazz, soul
[...]
 of the ticketed 

programme and the new free events. The City Council’s core festival budget could be 

directed more towards activities such as the free events and increased marketing to raise 

the overall participation and profile of the events. 

 

7.8 Subject to further discussions with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism and 

the Festival Chair, it is recommended that consideration be given to the following 

options within the broad framework as set out above for 2008: - 

• retain the core element of the Barnfield, The Great Hall and Cathedral 

programmes maintaining the number of classical events at 8 events, including  

2-4 free low-cost ticketed lunchtime chamber concerts 

• continue to use  the Phoenix , Exeter Corn Exchange and The Northcott Theatre 

as core venues 

• use the Riverside Leisure Centre as a venue for larger ticketed events 

• increase the amount of street-theatre in the city during the festival fortnight  

depending on securing additional external funding as current budgets will not 

support this element alone  

• relocation of the opening party to the city centre for next year  utilising new 

spaces as the buildings around Piazza Terracina would be undergoing 

regeneration work. 

• seek to re-establish the closing party, which will be subject to securing 

sufficient funding  

Page 15



Final 

 

7.9 Programme content to be broadly in line with the following 

 

Type of performance 2007 (29 events) 2008  (29 events) 

Classical Music (inc. Choral and Opera) 8 8 

Jazz 1 2 

Rock/Popular Music 3 3 

World/Folk 7 6 

Comedy 4 4 

Dance/Ballet 3 3 

Audience with/Spoken Word 1 1 

Theatre 2 2 

 

 Overview 

7.10 This breadth of festivals has reached a significantly wider range of audiences than the 

City’s previous sole focus on the Summer Festival. The four arts focused festivals are 

complemented by other festivals (such as the South West Festival of Food and Drink 

and the programme of Christmas events), which combine to create a wide choice of 

activities throughout the year for residents to enjoy and to attract visitors from outside 

the city. The pressure on the festival team, comprising four full time equivalent staff, is 

now significantly greater and the resources have increased only by a limited amount. 

There are two conclusions, which follow from this: first, additional festivals cannot be 

programmed and delivered because the existing team is at capacity: secondly, we must 

continue to rely on partners for the delivery of a very significant part of the programme. 

 

7.11 Members may well have aspiration to add to the scale and variety of existing festivals. 

Whilst it may sound like stating the obvious, this can only be done with an increase in  

core funding. The purpose in underlining this is that current core funding only just 

covers delivery costs (and for the Summer Festival has not markedly changed in the last 

4 years) Moreover, there is only the smallest prospect of increasing sponsorship – the 

competitive climate has become much tighter (more would be recipients) and the 

current direction of sponsorship is downwards. Any greater ambitions must therefore be 

weighed against existing festival commitments or by seeking additional resources 

against other competing claims for limited funding.  

 

7.12 RECOMMENDATION - that Scrutiny Committee  

 

 (i)  Comment on the performance of the festivals portfolio  

 (ii) Agree the future programme and broad content of events for  2008 

 

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:  

See Appendices  

Page 16



Final 

 

                  

APPENDIX I 

 

EXETER AUTUMN FESTIVAL 2006 EVENT PROGRAMME ANALYSIS 

In summary 49 organisations were involved in promoting 84 events attracting a total audience of 
over 23,000. All awar
[...]
pacity Attendees % Filled 

The Stranglers 1200 896 75% 
Jimmy Carr 1200 1197 100% 
South African Gospel Singers 1200 452 38% 
Totals 3600 2545 71% 

 
Havana – 1 event Capacity Attendees % Filled 

Antibalas 230 143 62% 
Totals 230 143 62% 

 
OVERALL TOTAL =  

11,599 tickets were sold for 29 events in the 2007 Festival 
10,562 tickets were sold for 27 events in the 2006 Festival 
11,392 tickets were sold for 32 events in the 2005 Festival 

 
In order to compare attendance levels to previous years, figures for outdoor-ticketed concerts 

have been subtracted. 

 

Number of Tickets Sold

10000

10500

11000

11500

12000

12500

2005 2006 2007

                   

Number of Events

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

2005 2006 2007

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –ECONOMY 

6 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT BILL – GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To summarise proposals contained in the draft Local Transport Bill and to invite 

comments on and Member endorsement of the proposed City Council response to this 

consultation. 

  

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The draft Local Transport Bill was published on 22 May 2007. The Government’s 

consultation phase for the Bill ends on 7 September 2007. An email response to the 

consultation will be sent on 7 September, following Economy Scrutiny Committee 

discussion on the 6 September. 

  

2.2 The Bill’s main purpose is to tackle congestion and to improve public transport. It is an 

‘enabling Bill’ and generally does not prescribe or impose any one approach on local 

areas. The Bill covers three main areas of policy: 

 

• Proposals for buses 

• Proposals for transport governance 

• Proposals to facilitate the development of local road pricing 

  

3 PROPOSALS FOR BUSES 

 

3.1 The Bill builds on proposals contained in Putting Passengers First, a government-

sponsored review of local bus
[...]
fectively suspends the deregulated market for a period of time – a more realistic 

option in certain circumstances.  The draft Bill proposes a new ‘public interest’ test 

that has to be satisfied before a quality contract can be put in place. In short, a quality 

contract has to be economic, efficient and effective at increasing bus use, delivering 

customer benefits and promoting the wider transport strategy. A new ‘Approvals 

Board’ will replace the direct role of the Secretary of State in approving quality 

contracts. Franchising is  – on the face of it  –  a more realistic possibility under this 

draft Bill, but still very much the option of last resort and will depend on transport 

authorities demonstrating that a partnership approach has not worked or cannot work. 

  

3.5 A new regime for improved bus punctuality in which local authorities as well as bus 

operators are held to account is also proposed. There are also proposals to remove 

some of the restrictions on size of vehicle and payments to drivers in the community 

transport sector. This could be significant for rural Devon, but may of course present 

additional competition for private hire/taxi services. The Bill also offers greater clarity 

in relation to the subsidy of local bus services by, amongst other things, stating that 

transport authorities can enter into 8-year subsidy contracts with bus operators. 

  

4 PROPOSALS FOR TRANSPORT GOVERNANCE 

 

4.1 The focus in this part of the Bill is on the major conurbations and on improving the co-

ordination of transport strategy and transport delivery functions in these areas. 

However, it is interesting to note that proposals under this draft legislation make it 

possible for non-metropolitan areas to establish ‘passenger transport authorities 

(PTAs)’ covering several local authority areas within a sub-region to offer a strategic 

focus to transport. 

  

4.2 The draft Bill gives the Secretary of State the power to order a loca
[...]
vernment’s consultation on the Draft Local Transport Bill.   

  

  

 

 

David Betteley 

Directorate Projects Officer 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended). 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

Strengthening Local Delivery: The draft Local Transport Bill is available at: 

http://www.dft.gov.uk/consultations/open/localtransportbill/ 
 

 

Page 34



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –ECONOMY 

6 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

DEVONWIDE BUS OPERATOR AUDIT AND PLANS FOR THE DELIVERY OF THE 

NATIONWIDE FREE LOCAL BUS TRAVEL SCHEME 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To summarise results of audit work to examine the accuracy and reliability of bus 

operator ticketing and recording procedures. To outline plans for the introduction of 

free nationwide local bus travel for the over 60s and people with disabilities from April 

2008. 

  

2 BACKGROUND 

 

  

2.1 The current Devonwide scheme offers free county-wide travel to the ‘over 60s’ and 

people with disabilities. Members will be aware that this scheme has proved very 

popular and has generated much higher volumes of travel then was originally 

predicted. 

  

2.2 The Devonwide Partnership, of which the City Council is a member, reimburses bus 

operators on the basis of an average fare calculation which is fixed at the start of each 

financial year. This means that in any one year only the volume of tickets issued 

impacts directly on the reimbursement that Devonwide authorities pay to local bus 

operators. 

  

2.3 The average fare used in 2006/07 was originally derived from a calculation made in 

March 2006, just prior to the introduction of free fares. The 2007/08 figure was 

calculated simply by adding an inflationary increase to the 2006/07 value. In other 

words, current bus operator records were not used in the calculation of the 2007/08 

average fare value. It is worth noting however that
[...]
some level of under-recording of 

concessionary travel at the point of sale, it would seem that bus operators are 

marginally under-recouping their costs. However the numbers are relatively small and, 

in the context of an overall modest sample size, it is difficult to draw a definitive 

conclusion here. 

  

3.6 Whilst there is some evidence of under- and over-recording of destinations on issued 

tickets, the numbers are also small.   There is no evidence to suggest systematic and 

widespread over-recording of destinations on tickets. Nevertheless, the Devonwide 

Partnership has asked the scheme administrators at Devon County Council to maintain 

a regular programme of mystery shopping so that partners can continue to monitor the 

practices of bus operators and drivers (and give regular feedback to them). 

  

 Strand 3 update 

  

3.7 This strand of work was initially undertaken by an independent contractor working on 

behalf of the Devonwide Partnership. Despite giving the contractor an extension to the 

deadline for this work, they have failed to deliver a robust and comprehensive piece of 

analysis. This is a disappointment. The Partnership have therefore elected to cease 

working with this contractor and, subject to their availability, intend to use Devon 

Audit Services to carry out a programme of ‘without warning’ on-board bus inspection. 

Members will be advised of the results of this work as soon as they become available. 

  

4 FUTURE ORGANISATION OF FREE BUS TRAVEL FROM APRIL 2008 
  

4.1 A statutory England-wide free local bus travel concession will be introduced from 1st 

April 2008.  Responsibility for funding and delivery of that concession will remain 

with District and Unitary authorities. Under the current Devonwide scheme, the City 

Council pays for all travel undertaken by its residents within Devon. Under the April 

2008 nationwide scheme, Exeter City Council will pay for all local bus travel starting 

in their district
[...]
COMMENDATION 

 

6.1 That Members note the findings of the Devonwide audit programme and resolve to 

support regular mystery shopping exercises in relation to free local bus travel as a tool 

for on-going monitoring and to receive strand 3 audit results as soon as they become 

available. 

  

6.2 That Members note and endorse plans for the future organisation and delivery of free 

nationwide local bus travel in Exeter from April 2008. 

  

 

 

David Betteley 

Directorate Projects Officer 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended). 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 
None. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 6 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2007 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget, based on 

the first three months of the financial year 2007/08. 

 

2. INFORMATION 

 

2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn 

forecast for the first three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2007 

compared with the approved annual budget.  During this period the total of the 

variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this committee will 

decrease by £108,830 which represents a variation of 9.37% from the 

approved budget. 

 

2.2 Following the removal of the Asset Management Revenue Account, 

government grants and other external contributions received in respect of fixed 

assets, referred to as ‘deferred contributions’, must be released to the service 

revenue accounts in order to help offset the depreciation that is charged on the 

assets. In order to ensure that depreciation and the release of government 

grants and other contributions do not impact on the level of council tax, all 

entries made to the service revenue accounts are 
[...]
A
7

A
R
C
H
A
E
O
L
O
G
Y
 I
N
 E
X
E
T
E
R

2
8
,0
0
0

3
1
8
,1
0
0

3
1
8
,1
0
0

3
A
8

D
IS
T
R
IC
T
 H
IG
H
W
A
Y
S
 &
 F
O
O
T
P
A
T
H
S

2
9
4
,4
1
0

(2
3
,6
9
0
)

6
4
,6
4
0

6
4
,6
4
0

3
A
9

B
U
IL
D
IN
G
 C
O
N
T
R
O
L

6
4
,6
4
0

1
1
6
,3
3
0

9
,0
0
0

1
2
5
,3
3
0

3
B
1

L
A
N
D
 D
R
A
IN
A
G
E

1
2
5
,3
3
0

0
0

3
B
2

A
D
M
IN
IS
T
R
A
T
IO
N
 S
E
R
V
IC
E

0

0
0

3
B
3

D
IR
E
C
T
O
R
 E
C
O
N
O
M
Y
 &
 D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T

0

0
0

3
B
4

E
N
G
IN
E
E
R
IN
G
 &
 C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
IO
N
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S

0

1
,1
8
1
,6
7
0

1
,1
8
1
,6
7
0

3
B
5

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S

1
,1
7
3
,8
3
0

(7
,8
4
0
)

6
8
,7
4
0

8
7
,7
2
0

1
5
6
,4
6
0

3
B
6

C
O
N
S
E
R
V
A
T
IO
N

1
5
6
,4
6
0

8
,0
0
0

1
5
,0
0
0

2
3
,0
0
0

3
B
7

A
R
C
H
A
E
O
L
O
G
IC
A
L
 F
IE
L
D
 U
N
IT

2
3
,0
0
0

1
3
2
,1
5
0

1
3
2
,1
5
0

3
B
8

P
R
IN
C
E
S
S
H
A
Y
/M
A
J
O
R
 P
R
O
J
E
C
T
S

1
3
2
,1
5
0

1
1
1
,5
6
0

4
8
,0
0
0

1
5
9
,5
6
0

3
B
9

M
A
R
K
E
T
S
 &
 H
A
L
L
S

1
3
4
,9
6
0

(2
4
,6
0
0
)

7
0
8
,5
8
0

4
5
2
,1
2
0

1
,1
6
0
,7
0
0

N
E
T
 E
X
P
E
N
D
IT
U
R
E

1
,0
5
1
,8
7
0

(1
0
8
,8
3
0
)

D
e
fe
rr
e
d
 C
o
n
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 C
a
p
it
a
l

3
3
,7
3
0

T
ra
n
s
fe
rs
 f
ro
m
 E
a
rm

a
rk
e
d
 R
e
s
e
rv
e
s

3
B
5

L
o
c
a
l 
D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk

(2
0
,0
0
0
)

3
B
5

P
la
n
n
in
g
 D
e
liv
e
ry
 G
ra
n
t

(1
0
7
,5
9
0
)

3
B
8

P
ri
n
c
e
s
s
h
a
y

(1
3
2
,1
5
0
)

O
V
E
R
A
L
L
 F
O
R
E
C
A
S
T
 E
X
P
E
N
D
IT
U
R
E
 F
O
R
 T
H
E
 Y
E
A
R
 A
F
T
E
R
 M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
 T
O
/F
R
O
M
 R
E
S
E
R
V
E
S

8
2
5
,8
6
0

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 FESTIVALS  REVIEW 2007
	2007 Appendices Festivals draft 2

	7 DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT BILL - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION
	8 DEVONWIDE BUS OPERATOR AUDIT AND PLANS FOR THE DELIVERY OF THE NATIONWIDE FREE LOCAL BUS TRAVEL SCHEME
	9 ECONOMY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2007
	Economy Scrutiny Committee - 1st Quarter




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

6 September 2007 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Adrian Fullam (Chair)  

Councillors Martin, Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Moore, Pettinger, Prowse, Sterry, 

Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

Head of Economy and Tourism, Director Economy and Development and Member Services 

Officer (SLS) 

 

Also present: 

 

Councillor Greg Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 

 

35. Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2007 were taken as read and signed by the 

Chair as correct.  

  

36. Declaration of Interest 

 

Members made no declaration of interest.   

 

37. Festivals Review 2007 

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a review and report on the performance 

of the portfolio of Festivals and outlined proposals for the 2008 programme.  He 

responded to a number of questions from Members including future funding and 

sponsorship, the relationship with partners, and involvement of the Programming 

Group.  The efforts of the small Festival team who have to meet the ever increasing 

challenges of programming and attracting sponsorship was acknowledged.  He also 

commented on a Member suggestion of a comparative assessment of the 

financing/sponsorship levels of different Festivals, adding that the return of ticket 

sales to income was not always the best reflection of the value of a particular event 

and that like for like comparisons were difficult. The Director referred to the outcome 

of a Best Value Review, which provided limited comparative information, and whilst 

a further exercise could be conducted, it was not clear how useful that would be.  A 

Member welcomed the opportunity to review each of the Festivals, but in terms of 

political involvement suggested there was a delicate balance between offering 

expertise and not overwhelming the programming process.   

 

A Member enquired if there was a strategy to deal with the consequences of any 

future shortfall in sponsorship.  He was advised that one of the first actions in 

response to this would be to adjust the programme according to the projected budget 

available.  Support from the business community would again be sought for next 

year’s Festival. Members were reminded that sponsors could contribute cash as well 



 
 

as ‘in kind’ contributions and any assistance in lobbying local businesses for 

additional sponsorship would be welcomed.    

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the future programme and broad 

content of events for 2008 and wished their congratulations on the hard effort made 

by the team to bring in the Festivals on time and on budget to be recorded.  

 

(Report circulated) 

  

38. Draft Local Transport Bill - Government Consultation 

 

The Director presented the report summarising proposals contained in the draft Local 

Transport Bill and invited comments on and sought Member endorsement of the 

proposed City Council response to this consultation.  

 

A Member referred to the lack of social cohesion in terms of creating an integrated 

transport system and he hoped that the Government were sincere in their aim to 

improve public transport.  A Member also sought clarification why franchising of  

‘quality contracts’, was seen as ‘the option of last resort’, and in respect of the road 

pricing proposals, the potential lack of public consultation.  The Director responded 

stating that the phrase ‘option of last resort’ reflected the Government’s approach but 

that he personally fully supported franchising.  Full public consultation would be 

essential for the introduction of road pricing. A Member supported the response’s 

increased emphasis on the local transport policy.   

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy endorsed the City Council’s response to the 

Government consultation on the Draft Local Transport Bill. 

 

(Report circulated)   

 

39. Devonwide Bus Operator Audit and Plans for the Delivery of the Nationwide 

Free Local Bus Travel Scheme 

 

The Director presented the report which summarised the results of audit work to 

examine the accuracy and reliability of bus operator ticketing and recording 

procedures and outlined plans for the introduction of free nationwide local bus travel 

for the over 60s and people with disabilities from April 2008. The reimbursement of 

the Nationwide free local bus scheme was a key issue for Exeter, as a major regional 

transport hub and final detail of the reimbursement has yet to be determined. 

However he was able to reassure Members that an independent Audit concluded that 

there was a low error rate of recording passenger journeys, and the fear of 

overcharging was not well founded.  The third element of the audit had yet to be 

completed. He would respond directly to a Member request for more detail on the 

funding basis for this work, which was commissioned by Devonwide.   

 

A Member also commented on the potential misuse of the system particularly as he 

was aware that a doctor’s note had secured a pass. He felt more supporting 

information should be required by the issuing and monitoring department. The 

Director explained that certified evidence was required and invited the Member to 

contact him as he could not comment on an individual case without further 

information.  A Member suggested that the extended free travel scheme would skew 



 
 

the market further and so caution was needed over the effects of an increased volume 

of passengers on the previous base line. The Director advised that new guidance 

contained a provision for smart cards, which would record volume and provided a 

more reliable way of monitoring usage and the calculation of average fares.  

  

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy: - 

 

1) noted the findings of the Devonwide audit programme and supported regular 

mystery shopping exercises in relation to free local bus travel as a tool for on-

going monitoring and to receive strand 3 audit results as soon as they become 

available; and  

 

2) noted and endorsed plans for the future organisation and delivery of free 

nationwide local bus travel in Exeter from April 2008. 

 

(Report circulated)   

 

40. Economy Stewardship to June 2007 

 

The Director presented the details advising Members of forecast variations to the 

budget, based on the first three months of the financial year 2007/08. 

 

The Director updated Members on staffing advising that the recent recruitment 

exercise had been successful and all vacant positions were now filled. He requested 

that Members always considered approaching him directly with any matters 

concerning performance within Planning Services to help maintain staff morale.  

 

Members noting recent comments reported in the press regarding the Planning 

Service, expressed their support for the service.  Councillor Mrs Evans moved and 

Councillor Gale seconded the following resolution -   

 

“That this Scrutiny Committee wishes to disassociate itself with the comments 

reported in the local press and attributed to Cllr Hannaford, as they feel that on the 

whole, Planning Services are doing an exceptional job under the circumstances”.   

 

The resolution was put to a vote and supported.  

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the stewardship report. 

 

(Report circulated)   

41. Public Art 

 

Councillor P Smith attended under Standing Order 44 and spoke on this item.   

 

Councillor Wadham requested that an item be placed on the agenda under Standing 

Order 18 in the following terms –  

 

“that a transparent process for the selection of public art and those commissioned to 

produce it to be laid down by this Committee”.  

 

The Director had circulated  a briefing note on this prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 

Councillor Wadham also expressed concerns about the transparency of the process 

and advised that he wished to raise the issue of how public art from the old 

Princesshay would be re-positioned in the new scheme.  He thanked officers for the 

circulated briefing note, which clarified the process for the commissioning and 

selection of public art. 

  

Members discussed the number of Councillors involved in the decision making, 

which included in many cases, the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

the Planning Member Working Group and it was acknowledged that this part of the 

process had worked well to date.  The Director added that public art needed to 

challenge and despite the benefits of a range of opinions there was also more 

likelihood of a more cautious approach in the final selection of individual projects if a 

very large number of Members were involved in approving proposals. Councillor 

Wadham agreed that the quality of art was very subjective, but his aim had been to 

highlight the transparency of the process and he felt that this had been achieved.  

 

Councillor Smith who spoke under Standing Order 44, welcomed the recent additions 

in the city and particularly The Riddle sculpture in High Street.  He was satisfied with 

the protocol and also supported the need for a transparent process.  He reiterated the 

need to ensure the details were known when the City Council had a stake in terms of 

either land or money. 

 

Members noted the briefing note and supported the current approach to public art.   

 

 

 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm 

 

 

Chair 


